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1) Place right-angled tube joint in smoke outlet at back of stove.
2) Place tube in bend, and do the same with the other tubes.
3) Join it to the rest of the chimney.

KUNST





- The fiberglass cord used for the joints may degrade over time. If this happens, you will
have to replace it with a new fiberglass tape.

five

- It is necessary a regular cleaning of the ash to avoid clogging of the air intake channel.



MEASUREMENTS AND CHARACTERISTICS

- Height...................................................
- Width...................................................

- Depth ....................................................

- Weight......................................................
- Firewood entrance ......

- Smoke outlet .........................

- Iron sheet body of 6  3 mm.
- Cast iron grill
- Paint, resistant up to 800 °C
- Vitro-ceramic glass, 750 °C
- Firewood up to 50 cm long

150-153 mm
+

1326 mm
 646 mm
483 mm

210 Kg
485 x 261 mm

OVEN INSTRUCTIONS

The following considerations must be taken into account for the correct operation of the oven:

- The oven needs a warm-up period of approximately one hour, during this hour the woodstove
must be at full load. We ignite the stove with fine, dry wood splinters. During the one hour
heating period, at least two reloads of approximately 2 kg of wood should be made, keeping
the air inlet regulation open to the maximum.

- Once the heating is finished, we can place the food in the oven, during the cooking process
we must maintain an operating regime at nominal power, it is recommended to reload the
wood every 30-40 minutes using two logs of approximately 2 kg of mass and keeping the air
inlet at maximum.

- It is very important to keep the oven door closed to avoid a sudden loss of temperature. If
it is necessary to open the door for any operation, remember to do it in the shortest possible
time.

- Nominal heat output ...................
- Energy efficiency ...........................

- CO emission .....................................

- Minimum flue draught for
 nominal heat output .......................

- Flue gas mass flow ......................

- Flue gas temperature ..................

- Heating volume (aprox.) .......... 170 m3

5,8 kW
 80,7 %
 0.10 %

 12 Pa

 6,3 g/s

 230 °C

-  Distance to adjacent combustible materials...
  Side 30 cm 
  Back 10 cm 

  Front 100 cm 

Thermal output/ ......

Energy efficiency/ ....

Emission of CO in combustion products/

Flue gas temperature/ ....

Distance to adjacent combustible materials/

Fuel types ...................................... Firewood and briquetted wood
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CERTIFICATE/      
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DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE/  

NOTIFIED BODY/ 

POÊLE A BOIS/

DECLARATION DES PERFORMACES/                                                             

L´ORGANISME NOTIFIE /                                               ........

RAPPORT D´ESSAI ............................

POÊLE INDEPENDANT A COMBUSTIBLE SOLIDE

Puissance calorifique/

Rendement énergétique

Emission de CO par les produits de combustion .....................

Temperatures des produits de combustion

Distance par rapport aux matériaux combustibles

Type de combustible Bois et briquettes...........................................................

 WOODSTOVE/ KAMINOFEN 

UNABHÄNGIGER OFEN FÜR FESTBRENNSTOFFE

LEISTUNGSERKLÄRUNG

NOTIFIZIERTEN STELLE

Nennleistung

/Wirkungsgrad

Co-Emission der Verbrennungsprodukte

Abgastemperatur

Mindestabstand zu brennbaren Materialien

Brennstoffe ...................................  Brennholz und Holzbriketts

Dust concentration at 13% O2
Concentration de poussières à 13% d ´O2 ......................   30 mg/Nm3

Feinstaub bei 13% O2

Serial Number/Numéro de série / Seriennummer

WENGUE / WENGUE STORE / WENGUE STORE ASIMETRICO / YUCCA

“23030 / 23031 / 23032 / 23100”

  5.8 kW

 80.7 %

 230°C

 Side 30 cm 
 Back 10 cm 

  Front 100 cm 

CEE-0337/23-1

1722

CEE-0033/23-1
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- La fibre de verre qui est utilisée pour les joints peut se dégrader avec le temps. Dans le cas ou
cela se produirait, il faudrait alors procéder à son remplacement.

cinq

- Un nettoyage régulier des cendres est nécessaire pour éviter l'obstruction du conduit de fumée.



- Hauteur.....................................................

- Largeur.....................................................

- Profondeur..............................................

- Poids................................................................

- Porte entrée bois................

- Sortie fumée.................................150-153 mm
- Corps en acier de 6  3 mm.
- Grille en fonte
- Peinture résistante à 800 °C
- Vitre vitrocéramique 750 °C
- Bûches jusqu’à 50 cm

+

 646 mm

MESURES ET CARACTERISTIQUES

1326 mm

483 mm
210 Kg

485 x 261 mm

INSTRUCTIONS DU FOUR

Pour le bon fonctionnement du four, veuillez prendre en considération les indications
suivantes:

- Le four a besoin d’une période de chauffe d’environ une heure, pendant laquelle l’appareil
doit être à pleine charge. Nous procédons à l’allumage avec des petits bois fins et secs.
Pendant cette période de chauffe d’une heure, il faut effectuer au moins deux rechargements
d’environ 2 kg de bois, en maintenant la régulation d’entrée d’air ouverte au maximum.

- Une fois cette période de chauffe terminée, nous pouvons placer les aliments dans le four,
pendant la cuisson nous devrons maintenir un régime de fonctionnement à puissance nominale,
il est recommandé de faire un rechargement de bois toutes les 30-40 min en utilisant deux
bûches d’environ 2 kg de masse et en maintenant la régulation d’entrée d’air au maximum.

- Il est très important de garder la porte du four fermée pour éviter une perte de température.
S’il vous faut ouvrir la porte, pensez à le faire le plus rapidement possible.

- Puissance nominale ..........................

- Rendement ...............................................
- Emission de CO ..................................

- Tirage minimum de la cheminée
 pour puissance nominale ................

- Débit massique des fumées ........

- Température des fumées ..............

- Volume de chauffe (aprox.) ........ 170 m3

12 Pa

80,7 %
 0.10 %

5,8 kW

 6,3 g/s

 230 °C
- Distance par rapport aux
  materiaux combustibles adjacents

  Latérale 30 cm 
  Arrière 10 cm 

  Façade 100 cm 

Thermal output/ ......

Energy efficiency/ ....

Emission of CO in combustion products/

Flue gas temperature/ ....

Distance to adjacent combustible materials/

Fuel types ...................................... Firewood and briquetted wood
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1722

CEE-0033/23-1



- Poner el codo en la salida de humos de la estufa.
- Poner el tubo en el codo y hacer igual con los demás tubos.
- Enlazarlo todo a la chimenea.
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- La fibra de vidrio que se utiliza en las juntas puede sufrir degradación con el tiempo. Si éste
fuera su caso, en el  momento que se produzca, deberá reemplazarlo por una nueva fibra de vidrio.

cinco

- Es necesario realizar una limpieza regular de la ceniza para evitar la obstrucción del canal del tiro.



- Alto....................................................................................

- Ancho..............................................................................

- Fondo ..............................................................................

- Peso ..................................................................................

- Puerta entrada leña...............................................

- Salida humos .............................................................

- Cuerpo en acero de 6   3mm. 
- Parrilla de hierro fundido
- Pintura anticalórica resistente a 800 °C
- Vidrio vitrocerámico 750 °C
- Troncos hasta 50 cm

150-153 mm

+

 646 mm

MEDIDAS Y CARACTERISTICAS

1326 mm

483 mm

210 Kg
485 x 261 mm

USO DEL HORNO

Para el correcto funcionamiento del horno debe tener en cuenta las siguientes consideraciones:

-El horno necesita un periodo de calentamiento de aproximadamente una hora, durante esta
hora el aparato debe estar a plena carga. Realizamos un encendido con astillas finas y secas.
Durante la hora de calentamiento se deben realizar al menos dos recargas de 2 kg de leña
aproximadamente, manteniendo la regulación de entrada de aire abierta al máximo.

-Acabado el calentamiento, podemos colocar los alimentos en el horno, durante el proceso de
cocción debemos de mantener un régimen de funcionamiento a potencia nominal, se recomienda
realizar una recarga de leña cada 30-40 min utilizando dos troncos de aproximadamente 2
kg de masa y manteniendo la entrada de aire al máximo.

-Muy importante mantener la puerta del horno cerrada para evitar una perdida brusca de
temperatura, si fuera necesario abrir para cualquier operación recordar realizarla en el menor
tiempo posible.

Thermal output/ ......

Energy efficiency/ ....

Emission of CO in combustion products/

Flue gas temperature/ ....

Distance to adjacent combustible materials/

Fuel types ...................................... Firewood and briquetted wood
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- Potencia calorífica nominal ...........

- Rendimiento ..............................................

- Emisión de CO ......................................

- Tiro en la chimenea para potencia
nominal .........................................................

- Caudal masico de los humos .....

- Temperatura de los humos ...........

- Volumen de calefacción (aprox.) 170 m3

12 Pa
 6,3 g/s

5,8 kW

 230 °C

 80,7 %

 0.10 %

- Distancia mínima a materiales combustibles
  Lateral 30 cm 
  Trasera 10 cm 

  Frontal 100 cm 



- Zet het kniestuk op de rookafvoer van de kachel.
- Plaats de pijp op het kniestuk en doe hetzelfde met de rest van de pijpen.
- Laat het geheel op de schoorsteen aansluiten.
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- Het koord voor het glas is onderhevig aan slijtage. Indien dit het geval is, dient u dit te vervangen
voor een nieuw koord.

vijf

- De as moet regelmatig worden gereinigd om verstopping van het rookkanaal te voorkomen.



- Nominaal calorisch vermogen
- Rendement .................................................
- CO-emissie ................................................

- Minimale choorsteentrek voor
nominaal vermogen .............................

- Rookgasdebiet .......................................

- Rookgastemperatuur..........................

- Verwarmingsvolume (ca.) ............... 170 m3

12 Pa
 6,3 g/s

5,8 kW

 230 °C

 80,7 %
 0.10 %

- Minimale afstand brandbare materialen

Zijkant..... 30 cm
Achter..... 10 cm

Voorkant..... 100 cm

Thermal output/ ......

Energy efficiency/ ....

Emission of CO in combustion products/

Flue gas temperature/ ....

Distance to adjacent combustible materials/

Fuel types ...................................... Firewood and briquetted wood
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1326 mm
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210 Kg
485 x 261 mm



- Colocar a curva na saída de fumos da salamandra.
- Colocar o tubo na curva e fazer o mesmo com os restantes tubos.
- Unir tudo à chaminé.
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- A fibra de vidro usados nas articula        podem sofrer degrada       ao longo do tempo. Se
este for o caso, quando isso ocorrer, você deve substituí-lo com uma nova fibra de vidrio

ções ção

cinco

- A limpeza regular das cinzas é necessária para evitar o entupimento da entrada de ar.



- Potência calórica nominal ..............
- Rendimento ...............................................

- Emissão de CO .....................................

- Saída na chaminé para potência
nominal .........................................................

- Caudal em massa de fumos .......

- Temperatura dos fumos ..................

- Volume de aquecimento (aprox.) . 170 m3

12 Pa
 6,3 g/s

5,8 kW

 230 °C

 80,7 %
 0.10 %

- Distância mínima de materiais combustíveis
  Lateral 30 cm 
  Traseira 10 cm 

  Dianteira100 cm 

Thermal output/ ......

Energy efficiency/ ....

Emission of CO in combustion products/

Flue gas temperature/ ....

Distance to adjacent combustible materials/

Fuel types ...................................... Firewood and briquetted wood
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- Porre il gomito all’uscita del fumo della stufa.
- Porre il tubo nel gomito e fare lo stesso con gli altri tubi.
- Collegare il tutto al camino.
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- La treccia di fibra di vetro usata per le giunte si può deteriorare con il tempo. Se fosse il caso, si
deve cambiare per un nastro nuovo.

cinque



- Potenza termica nominale ..............

- Rendimento ...............................................

- Emissione di CO al 13% di O2

- Tiraggio nel camino per potenza
nominale.......................................................

- Portata massica del fumo ..............

- Temperatura del fumo .......................

- Volume di riscaldamento (circa.)  170 m3

12 Pa
 6,3 g/s

5,8 kW

 230 °C

80,7 %

 0.10 %

- Distanza minima da materiali infiammabili
  Laterale 30 cm 
  Posteriore 10 cm 

  Anteriore 100 cm 

Thermal output/ ......

Energy efficiency/ ....

Emission of CO in combustion products/

Flue gas temperature/ ....

Distance to adjacent combustible materials/

Fuel types ...................................... Firewood and briquetted wood
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  Entfernen Sie diese Vermicult-Teile von de

-Setzen Sie die    etterhaube auf das letzte Rohr, falls dieses im F  reien endet.
darauf.

-Stecken Sie das erste Rohr an den Rauchanschluss des Ofens und die nachfolgenden  Rohre

Installation

W F

 mit verkleideter
Vermiculite verfügt.

m Holzofen nicht.
- Informieren Sie sich \ber die regional geltenden Bauvorschriften, bevor Sie mit der Montage 
beginnen.

Mindestlänge von 3 m ohne 
Krümmung aufweisen.

sind.

K

- Achtung{ Wir empfehlen mindestens eine Fenster]ffnung in der R[umlichkeit des Ofen.

zu installieren
herausragen muss.

dieses Handbuches.

KUNST



haben  und regeln Sie die Brandstä rke durch mehr oder weniger starkes Ö    ffnen bzw. 
Schließ  en  der Z  ugklappen.

Sobald der Ofen gut brennt, schließen Sie die Aschenschublade vollst  ndig  falls Sie diese ge  ffnet 

geeignet.

des s,
zufügen

Aschenschublade

ä

ä

( ö

ß
Ö



die    Garantie abgedeckt:

durch eine neue ers ätzen.
- Die Glasfaserdichtung des Sichtfensters kann mit der   Zeit zerfallen. In diesem    Fall soll man die Schnur

Da dieses    Ger  t von einem zertifizierten Labor getestet wurde  werden die folgenden Teile nicht durch 
:

fünf



- Höhe ..................................................................

- Breite.....................................................................

- Tiefe........................................................................

- Gewicht ....................................................................

- Feuerungstür ....................................

- Rauchanschluss ...................................................................

- Ofenkörper aus 4  3mm dickem Stahl
- Feuerrost aus Gusseisen
- Hitzeschutzanstrich bis 800 °C hitzebeständig
- Glaskeramikfenster hitzebeständig bis 750 °C
- Holzscheite bis 50 cm Länge

150-153 mm
+

 646 mm

ABMESSUNGEN UND TECHNISCHE DATEN

1326 mm

483 mm

210 Kg
485 x 261 mm

ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DEN OFEN
Für den korrekten Betrieb des Backfachs müssen folgende Punkte berücksichtigt werden:

- Das Backfach benötigt eine Aufwärmzeit von etwa einer Stunde, in der das Gerät voll 
ausgelastet sein sollte. Wir zünden den Ofen mit feinen, trockenen Holzspänen an.

- Während der Aufwärmzeit muss mindestens zweimal ca. 2 kg Scheitholz nachgelegt 
werden, wobei die Luftzufuhrregler maximal geöffnet sein muss.

- Nach der Aufwärmung können die Speisen in den Ofen gestellt werden. Während des 
Backprozesses muss ein Betrieb bei Nennleistung aufrechterhalten werden. Es wird 
empfohlen, das Holz alle 30-40 Minuten mit zwei Holzscheiten von etwa 2 kg Masse 
nachzufüllen und die Luftzufuhr auf Maximum zu halten.

- Es ist sehr wichtig, die Backofentür geschlossen zu halten, um einen plötzlichen 
Temperaturverlust zu vermeiden. Wenn es notwendig ist, die Backofentür zu öffnen, 
beachten Sie bitte, dies so schnell wie möglich zu machen.

- Nennheizleist ...........................................

- Wirkungsgrad.........................................

- CO-gehalt ..................................................

- Erforderl. Zug zur Erreichung der
Nennleistung .............................................

- Abgasmassenstrom ............................

- Abgastemperatur ..................................

- Beheizbarer Raum (ca.) ................... 170 m3

12 Pa

 6,3 g/s

5,8 kW

 230 °C

 80,7 %

 0.10 %

- Mindestabstand zu brennbaren Materialien
  Seitlich 30 cm 

  Hinten 10 cm 
  Vorne 100 cm 

Thermal output/ ......

Energy efficiency/ ....

Emission of CO in combustion products/

Flue gas temperature/ ....

Distance to adjacent combustible materials/

Fuel types ...................................... Firewood and briquetted wood
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UNABHÄNGIGER OFEN FÜR FESTBRENNSTOFFE

LEISTUNGSERKLÄRUNG

NOTIFIZIERTEN STELLE

Nennleistung

/Wirkungsgrad

Co-Emission der Verbrennungsprodukte

Abgastemperatur

Mindestabstand zu brennbaren Materialien

Brennstoffe ...................................  Brennholz und Holzbriketts

Dust concentration at 13% O2
Concentration de poussières à 13% d ´O2 ......................   30 mg/Nm3

Feinstaub bei 13% O2

Serial Number/Numéro de série / Seriennummer

WENGUE / WENGUE STORE / WENGUE STORE ASIMETRICO / YUCCA

“23030 / 23031 / 23032 / 23100”

  5.8 kW

 80.7 %

 230°C

 Side 30 cm 
 Back 10 cm 

  Front 100 cm 

CEE-0337/23-1

1722

CEE-0033/23-1



KUNST







- Nominalna moc ciepła...................................

- Efektywność energetyczna ......................

- Emisja tlenku węgla ......................................

- Ciąg kominowy .....................................................

- Strumień masy spalin ....................................

- Temperatura spalin
 .........................................

- Średnia ogrzewana powierzchnia ...... 170 m3

 12 Pa
 6,3 g/s

 5,8 kW

 230 °C

 80,7 %
 0.10 %

- Odstęp od części palnych ............................

  Bok30 cm 
  Tyl  10 cm 

  Przód 100 cm 

Thermal output/ ......

Energy efficiency/ ....

Emission of CO in combustion products/

Flue gas temperature/ ....

Distance to adjacent combustible materials/

Fuel types ...................................... Firewood and briquetted wood

................23
FREESTANDING ROOMHEATER FIRED BY SOLID FUEL/

EN 13240: 2001 & A2: 2004

P . I .  CAMPOLLANO
AVENIDA 5ª ,  13-15
02007 ALBACETE -SPAIN

CERTIFICATE/      

 0.10 %

DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE/  

NOTIFIED BODY/ 

POÊLE A BOIS/

DECLARATION DES PERFORMACES/                                                             

L´ORGANISME NOTIFIE /                                               ........

RAPPORT D´ESSAI ............................

POÊLE INDEPENDANT A COMBUSTIBLE SOLIDE

Puissance calorifique/

Rendement énergétique

Emission de CO par les produits de combustion .....................

Temperatures des produits de combustion

Distance par rapport aux matériaux combustibles

Type de combustible Bois et briquettes...........................................................

 WOODSTOVE/ KAMINOFEN 

UNABHÄNGIGER OFEN FÜR FESTBRENNSTOFFE

LEISTUNGSERKLÄRUNG

NOTIFIZIERTEN STELLE

Nennleistung

/Wirkungsgrad

Co-Emission der Verbrennungsprodukte

Abgastemperatur

Mindestabstand zu brennbaren Materialien

Brennstoffe ...................................  Brennholz und Holzbriketts

Dust concentration at 13% O2
Concentration de poussières à 13% d ´O2 ......................   30 mg/Nm3

Feinstaub bei 13% O2

Serial Number/Numéro de série / Seriennummer

WENGUE / WENGUE STORE / WENGUE STORE ASIMETRICO / YUCCA

“23030 / 23031 / 23032 / 23100”

  5.8 kW

 80.7 %

 230°C

 Side 30 cm 
 Back 10 cm 

  Front 100 cm 

CEE-0337/23-1

1722

CEE-0033/23-1

 646 mm
1326 mm

483 mm

210 Kg
485 x 261 mm



FUNZIONAMENTO DEL TIRAGGIO PRIMARIO E SECONDARIO

OPERATION OF PRIMARY AND SECONDARY AIR DRAUGHT REGULATOR

FONCTIONNEMENT DES TIRAGES PRIMAIRES ET SECONDAIRES

FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL TIRO PRIMARIO Y SECUNDARIO

WERKING VAN PRIMAIR EN SECUNDAIR LUCHTINLAAT

FUNCIONAMENTO DA ENTRADA DE AR  PRIMÁRIO E SECUNDÁRIO

BETRIEB DER PRIMÄR- UND SEKUNDÄRLUFT

DZIALANIE REGULATORA CIAGU PIERWOTNEGO I WTÓRNEGO

OPEN
OUVERT
ABIERTO

ABRIR
APERTO
OFFEN

OTWARTY

FERMÉ
CLOSED

CERRADO

GESLOTEN
FECHADO
CHIUSO

GESCHLOSSEN
ZAMKNIETY

PRIMARY DRAUGHT / TIRAGE PRIMAIRE
TIRO PRIMARIO / PRIMAIR INLAAT

ENTRADA DE AR PRIMÁRIO / TIRAGGIO PRIMARIO
 PRIMÄRLUFT / CIAG PIERWOTNY

SECONDARY DRAUGHT / TIRAGE SECONDAIRE
TIRO SECUNDARIO / SECUNDAIR INLAAT

ENTRADA DE AR SECUNDÁRIO / TIRAGGIO SECONDARIO
SEKUNDÄRLUFT / CIAG WTÓRNY

For correct operation of the appliance, the primary and secondary draught
must be opened during lighting. Once the nominal operating regime has been
reached, the appliance will be controlled only by the secondary draught regulator.

EN

Pour un fonctionnement correct de l'appareil, le tirage primaire et le tirage
secondaire doivent être ouverts lors de l'allumage. Une fois le mode de
fonctionnement normal atteint, l'appareil sera contrôlé par le tirage secondaire.

Para un correcto funcionamiento del aparato, durante el encendido es
necesario abrir el tiro primario y el secundario. Una vez alcanzado el regimen
de funcionamiento normal, el aparato se controlará mediante el tiro secundario.

Voor een correcte werking van het toestel moeten de primaire en secundaire
luchtinlaat geopend zijn tijdens het opstarten. Zodra de normale werkingsmodus
is bereikt, wordt het apparaat geregeld door middel van de secundaire trek.

FR

ES

NL

PT

IT

DE

PL

Para o bom funcionamento do dispositivo, durante a ignição é necessário abrir
a entrada de ar primário e secundário. Uma vez atingida o normal de 
funcionamento, o aparelho deve ser controlado pela entrada de ar secundário.

Per un corretto funzionamento dell'apparecchio, durante l'accensione è necessario
aprire il tiraggio primario e quello secondario. Una volta raggiunto il normale
regime di funzionamento, l'apparecchio verrà controllato tramite il tiraggio secondario.

Für einen ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb des Geräts, müssen die Primär- und die
Sekundärluft bei der Inbetriebnahme geöffnet sein. Sobald der normale 
Betriebszustand erreicht ist, wird das Gerät über die Sekundärluft gesteuert.

Aby zapewnic prawidlowe dzialanie urzadzenia, podczas rozruchu nalezy
otworzyc ciag pierwotny i wtórny. Po osiagnieciu normalnego trybu pracy 
urzadzenie steruje sie za pomoca regulatora ciagu wtórnego.

OPEN
OUVERT
ABIERTO

ABRIR
APERTO
OFFEN

OTWARTY

FERMÉ
CLOSED

CERRADO

GESLOTEN
FECHADO
CHIUSO

GESCHLOSSEN
ZAMKNIETY



Technical documentation according to Regulation EU 2015/1185
Manufacturer

Address
Avenida 5ª 13-15, 02007 Albacete, 
Spain

E-Mail

Website

Telephone +34 967 59 24 00

THIS DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY IS ISSUED FOR THE FOLLOWING PRODUCT:

Model identifiers

Equivalent models

Notified body and test reports Nº 1677 TD 4636 / TD 4636 P CTIF

Harmonized technical specification EN 13240:2001 & A2:2004; EN 16510-1

Other applied standards/technical specification CEN/TS 15883:2010

Indirect heating functionality: No

Indirect heat output 0 kW

Direct heat output 5,8 kW

Efficiency at nominal heat output 80,7 %

Energy Efficiency Index (EEI): 107,015

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency 70,7%

FUEL
PREFERRED
FUEL

OTHER 
SUITABLE
FUEL

η S    
(%)

EMISSIONS AT NOMINAL HEAT OUTPUT

PM OGC CO NOx
mg/ Nm3 (13% O)

2
Wood logs with moisture content ≤20% Yes No 80,7 30 70 1250 160

Compressed wood with moisture content
≤12%

No Yes

EMISSIONS AT NOMINAL HEAT OUTPUT

PM OGC CO NOx
mg/ Nm3 (13% O)

N/
A

N/A N/A N/A

CHARACTERISTICS WHEN OPERATING WITH THE PREFERRED FUEL

ITEM SYMBOL VALUE UNI
T

ITEM SYMB
OL

VALUE UNIT

HEAT OUTPUT USEFUL EFFICIENCY, BASED ON NET CALORIFIC
VALUE (NCV )

Nominal heat output: Pnom 5,8 kW
Useful efficiency at
nominalheat output

η

th,no
m

80,7 %

Minimum heat output Pmin   N/A. kW
Useful efficiency at 
minimum heat output

η

th,min

N/A %

AUXILIARY ELECTRICITY CONSUMPTION TYPE OF HEAT OUTPUT/ROOM TEMPERATURE
CONTROL

At nominal heat output elmax N/A kW Single stage heat output, no room temperature control Yes

At minimum heat output elmin N/A kW Two or more manual stages, no room temperature
control

No

In standby mode elSB N/A kW With mechanic thermostat room temperature control No

With electronic room temperature control No

With electronic room temperature control plus day timer No

With electronic room temperature control plus week
timer

No

POWER REQUIEREMENT OF THE PILOT FLAME OTHER CONTROL OPTIONS

Pilot flame power 
requierement

Ppilot N/A kW Room temperature control, with presence detection No

Room temperature control, with open window detection No

With distance control option      No

Specific precautions for 

assembly,installation, or

maintenance.

Fire protection and safety distances to combustible building materials must be observed under all circumstances.

A sufficient supply of combustion air must always be guaranteed. Air suction systems can interfere with the

combustion air supply.



                                

Pol. Ind. Campollano, Avenida 5ª, 13-15
02007 Albacete – Spain
TEL.: +34 967 592 400

Ficha de producto acorde con la normativa de UE 2015/1186

EN Product sheet according to the regulation EU 2015/1186 DE Produktkarte gemäss EU-Vorschriften 2015/1186 FR Fiche de produit 

conformément le Réglement EU 201571186 IT Scheda prodotto secondo il regolamento UE 2015/1186 NL Productfiche volgens verordening EU 

2015/1186 PL Karta produktu zgodnie z rozporządzeniem UE 2015/1186 CZ Informační list výrobku v souladu s nařízením EU 2015/1186 SK 

Informačný list výrobku v súlade s nariadením EÚ 2015/1186 SL Podatkovna kartica v skladu z uredbo EU 2015/1186 HR Informacijski list u skladu 

sa uredbom EU 2015/1186 HU Terméklap a 2015/1185 –as UE előírásnak megfelelően RO Fişa produsului ȋn conformitate cu Regulamentul UE 

2015/1186 GR Φύλλο προϊόντος σύμφωνα με τον κανονισμό ΕΕ 2015/1186

1. Nombre del proveedor
(EN) Name of the supplier (DE) Name des Lieferanten (FR) Le nom  du fournisseur (IT) Il nome 
del fornitore (NL) Naam van de leverancier  (PL) Nazwa dostawcy (CZ) Jméno dodavatele (SK) 
Meno dodávateľa (SL) Ime dobavitelja (HR) Naziv dobavljača (HU) Beszállító neve (RO) 
Denumirea furnizorului (GR) Όνομα του προμηθευτή

2. Identificación del modelo
(EN) Model identification (DE) Modell-Identifikation (FR) La référence du modèle (IT) 
Identificativo del modello del fornitore (NL) Model identificatie (PL) Identyfikator modelu 
dostawcy (CZ) Identifikační značka modlelu (SK) Identifikačná značka modelu (SL) Identifikacijska 
oznaka modela (HR) Identifikacijska oznaka modela (HU) Modell azonosító (RO) Identificatorui 
de model al furnizorului (GR) Ταυτοποίηση μοντέλου

3. Clasificación energética
(EN) Energy efficiency class (DE) Energie-Klassifizierung (FR) La classe d´efficacité énergétique 
(IT) La classe di efficienza energetica del modello (NL) Energie-efficiëntie klasse (PL) Klasa 
efektywności energetycznej (CZ) Třída energetické účinnosti (SK) Energetická trieda účinnosti 
(SL) Razred energijske učinkovitosti (HR) Razred energetske učinkovitosti (HU) Energetikai 
besorolás (RO) Clasa de eficienţă energetică (GR) Κατηγορία ενεργειακής απόδοσης

A+

4. Potencia calorífica directa
(EN) Direct heat output (DE) Direkte Heizleistung (FR) La puissance thermique directe (IT) La 
potenza termica diretta (NL) Directe warmteafgifte (PL) Bezpośrednia moc cieplna produktu (CZ) 
Přímý tepelný výkon (SK) Priamy tepelný výkon (SL) Neposredna izhodna toplotna moč (HR)
Izravni toplinski učinak (HU) Közvetlen hőteljesítmény (RO) Puterea termică directă (GR) Άμεση 
θερμική ισχύς

kW 5,8

5. Potencia calorífica indirecta
(EN) Indirect heat output (DE) Indirekte Heizleistung (FR) La puissance thermique indirecte (IT) 
La potenza termica indiretta (NL) Indirecte warmteafgifte (PL) Pośrednia moc cieplna produktu 
(CZ) Nepřímý tepelný výkon produktu (SK) Nepriamy tepelný výkon produktu (SL) Posredna 
izhodna toplotna moč (HR) Neizravni toplinski učinak (HU) Közvetett hőteljesítmény (RO) 
Puterea termică indirectă (GR) Έμμεση θερμική ισχύς

kW /

6. Índice de eficiencia energética
(EN) Energy efficiency index (DE) Energie-Effizienz-Index (FR) L´indice d´efficacité énergétique 
(IT) Indice di efficienza energetica (NL) Energie-efficiëntie index (PL) Współczynnik efektivności 
energetycznej (CZ) Index energetické účinnosti (SK) Index energetickej účinnosti (SL) Indeks 
energijske učinkovitosti (HR) Indeks energetske učinkovitosti (HU) Energiahatékonysági index
(RO) Indicele de eficienţă energetică (GR) Δείκτης ενεργειακής απόδοσης

EEI 107,015

7. Eficiencia energética a potencia nominal
(EN) Energy efficiency at nominal heat output (DE) Energieeffizienz bei Nennleistung (FR) le 
rendement utile à la puissance thermique nominale (IT) Efficienza utile alla potenza termica 
nominale (NL) Energie-effiëntie bij nominaal vermogen (PL) Sprawność użytkowa przy 
nominalnej mocy cieplnej (CZ) Energetická účinnost při jmenovitém tepelném výkonu (SK) 
Energetická účinnosť pri nominálnom tepelnom výkone (SL) Izkoristek energije pri nazivni 
izhodni teoplotni moči (HR) Energetska učinkovitost pri nazivnom toplinskom učinku (HU) 
Energiahatékonyság névleges teljesítménynél (RO) Randamentui energetic util la putere termică
nominală (GR) Ωφέλιμη απόδοση της ονομαστικής θερμικής ισχύος

η
th,nom

% 80,7

8. Eficiencia energética a carga mínima
(EN) Energy efficiency at minimum load (DE) Energieeffizienz bei minimaler Belastung (FR) Le 
rendement utile à la charge minimale (IT) Efficienza utile al carico minimo (NL) Energie-
efficiëntie bij minimale lading (PL) Sprawność użytkowa przy minimalnym obciążeniu (CZ) 
Energetická účinnost při minimální zátěži (SK) Energetická účinnosť pri minimálnej záťaži (SL) 
Izkoristek energije pri najmanši obremenitvi (HR) Energetska učinkovitost pri minimalnom 
toplinskom opterećenju (HU) Energiahatékonyság minimális terhelésnél  (RO) Randamentiu 
energetic util la sarcină minimă (GR) Ωφέλιμη απόδοση σε ελάχιστο φορτίο

ηth,min % /

9. Instalación y mantenimiento del aparato debe ser llevado a cabo conforme del manual de instrucciones
(EN) The installation and maintenance of the stove must be carried out in accordance with the instruction manual (DE) Die Installation und Wartung 
des Gerätes muss gemäss der Betriebsanleitung durchgeführt werden. (FR) L´installation et l´entretien de l´appareil doivent etre effectués 
conformément au manuel (IT) L´installazione e la manutezione dell´impianto devono essere eseguite secondo istruzioni (NL) De installatie en het 
onderhoud van de kachel moeten worden uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met de handleiding  (PL) Instalacja i utrzymanie należy przeprowadzić 
zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi (CZ) Instalace a údržba kamen musí být provedena v souladu s návodem (SK) Inštalácia a údržba kachieľ musí byť 
prevedená v súlade s návodom) (SL) Namestitev in vzdrževanje je treba opraviti v skladu z navodili (HR) Ugradnja i održavanje moraju biti provedeni 
u skladu s uputama (HU) A telepítés és a karbantartás a kézikönyvnek megfelelően kell történjen (RO) Istalarea si intretinerea trebule facuta in 
concordanta cu instructiunile manualului (GR) Η εγκατάσταση και η συντήρηση της σόμπας πρέπει να γίνεται σύμφωνα με το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών 
χρήσης.
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P03139

PAINTING /  PEINTURE / PINTURA

ASSEMBLY / MONTAGE / MONTAJE

QUALITY /  QUALITÉ / CALIDAD

CE MARKING
MARQUAGE CE
MARCADO CE


